
 

South Hams Audit and 

Governance Committee 
 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Thursday, 21st March, 2024 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Bonham 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 

 Members: Cllr Dennis 
Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram 
 

Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake 
Cllr Yardy 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 8 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 14 
December 2023; 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman; 
 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information; 
 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   2024/25 Capital Strategy, 2024/25 Treasury Management 
Strategy and 2024/25 Investment Strategy  
 

9 - 64 



 
A&G 14.12.23 

 
 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, FOLLATON HOUSE, PLYMOUTH ROAD, 

TOTNES ON THURSDAY, 14 DECEMBER 2023 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 

* Cllr L Bonham (Chairman) * Cllr C Oram  

* Cllr S Dennis * Cllr A Presswell 

* Cllr D Hancock * Cllr S Rake 

* Cllr A Nix (Vice-Chairman) * Cllr G Yardy 

 
Member(s) also in attendance: 

Cllrs Birch and Hopwood 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No 
below refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All Items  

 

Section 151 Officer; Director – Strategy & 

Governance; Assistance Director of Strategy and 
Organisational Development; Head of Finance; Senior 
Democratic Services Officer; Internal Audit Manager; 

Grant Thornton – Key Audit Manager 

 
AG.25/23 MINUTES 

 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee meeting held on 
28 September 2023 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 

 
AG.26/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there 

were none made. 
 

AG.27/23 GRANT THORNTON INTERIM AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT – 
COMBINED REPORTING FOR 2021-22 AND 2022-23 

 

Consideration was given to the Audit Report for 2021-22 and 2022-23.  
The report was presented by Grant Thornton.  

 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
(a) SHDC compared to similar councils was in a very good position 

with no significant weaknesses identified and minimal 
improvement recommendations. The Engagement Lead for 

Grant Thornton, stated that for his audit clients, South Hams 
benchmarked very well with appropriate arrangements in place 
in each of the three areas. 

(b) Stakeholder engagement and it was reported that the community 
development team would be out listening to residents and 

undertaking a series of engagement sessions on town plans. 
(c) The high costs for waste predominantly related to the rural nature 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
A&G 14.12.23 

 
 
 

 

 

of the district.  SHDC recently moved to the Devon Aligned 
Service which would reduce future waste costs. Also SHDC 

receives just under £500k Rural Servic
[...]
ow the 

report should be laid out and presented and felt that the following 

changes be made: 

 change to pound millions. 

 include decimals instead of commas. 

 shorten the numbers. 

 move the columns – 2021/22 aligned to 2022/23 column. 
 
 It was also raised that this should be a live document and open to 

feedback from residents.  The report to include a small paragraph on 
how the document should be read.  It was reported that in January, a 

statutory consultation would be undertaken with businesses and 
suggested that Members also share this with their Parish Councils. 

  
 RESOLVED 

 That the Audit Committee: 

 1. That the Summary Accounts (Draft, Unaudited) for the 
financial year ended 31 March 2023 are noted; and 

 2. That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council to note the 

production of Summary Accounts (Draft, Unaudited) for 
2022/23. These Summary Accounts have been prepared at the 

request of the Audit and Governance Committee for the ease 
of public consumption and to further the transparency and 
readability of the Council’s financial position. 

    
AG.31/23 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 

 

 Members considered a report that set out the Council’s Treasury 
Management mid-year review.   

 
 In discussion, particular reference was made to:  

 (a) It was highlighted in para 5.5 a figure of £800k will be exceeded 
by £1.75m and elsewhere it says £775,000.  It was reported that 
this need to be corrected and the budget is £800,000 to be 

exceeded by £775,000. 
 (b) Investments and making more than 4.73% return would depend 

on the project and whether Members wanted to see a financial 
return or other benefits to undertaking that project.  A limit of £60m 
had been in place for many years and Members may wish to 

review this figure.   
 (c) Borrowing currently above liability benchmark.  

 (d) PWLB have tighten the rules and a Council can only borrow for 
capital purposes and within the 4 categories stated. A Council is 
not permitted to borrow purely for yield and there is a process to 

go through to borrow from the PWLB.  If we wanted to pay off 
borrowing early, then we would be subject to early redemption 

penalties and as such it isn’t cost effective. 
 (e) Generally, the strategy for short term investment was for 12 

months and invested with banks and building societies within the 

Page 3



 
A&G 14.12.23 

 
 
 

 

 

UK. 
 (f) If the Council wanted to continue with ESG ratings there was an 

additional cost for this service.  The Treasury Management 
Investments were currently out to tender and Members have 
suggested that we ask suppliers as part of the tender process to 

provide a quote around ESG scoring. 
  

 It was then: 
 

  RESOLVED 

  That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
AG.32/23 STRATEGIC RISK UPDATE AND FRAMEWORK 

 
 Consideration was given to a report that provided Members with an 

update of the position with regard to Strategic Risk Update and 
Framework. 

 
 In discussion, particular reference was made to: 

(a) Aims established for net zero delivery by 2030 with an overall 

aim by 2050 working with partners in Devon.  Whilst in transition 
to a new set aims and objectives to be shared with Members in 
February/March 2024 which means they are ready to be added 

but not yet on the register – in a holding position. 
(b) Recruitment downgraded slightly and it was reported that this 

was an improving situation and now filling those vacancies, 
however some areas still challenging and therefore took the 
decision to downgrade. 

(c) The Performance Board reviewing risks and the decisions 
around which risks are escalated up to the strategic risk register 

and how the Committee can receive more information on these 
decisions.  

 It was then: 

 
  RESOLVED 

  That the Audit & Governance Committee: 
 1. Consider the updated Risk and Opportunity Management 

Strategy (Appendix A); 

 2. RECOMMEND to Council that the updated Risk and 
Opportunity Man
[...]

 4. Whistleblowing Policy (Appendix D refers) 
   
AG.34/23 LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN – ANNUAL REVIEW LETTER  

 
  The Lead Executive Member for Customer Service. Improvement, IT and 

Digital Services presented the report and highlighted the excellent 
complaints handling by the Council.   

 

 It was then: 
 

  RESOLVED 

 That the Ombudsman Annual Letter for 2022-23 (attached at 
Appendix A) has been reviewed. 

 
AG.35/23 TOTNES MARKET – VERBAL UPDATE FROM DEPUTY CHIEF 

EXECUTIVE 

 
 It was reported that following concerns, changes had been made to 

personnel and the way payments were made at Totnes Market.  The 
market would now be managed by the Localities Team and 

Environmental Health and Licensing Team have the statutory overview.  
The development of the market to be part of the new community 

Page 5



 
A&G 14.12.23 

 
 
 

 

 

development team. This will ensure a more robust audit trail and will be 
in place by end of this financial year. 

 
 In discussion, Members welcomed this and questioned whether this 

would be applied to all markets across the district.  It was reported that 

this was applicable to Totnes.  A correction to the previous minutes 
AG.14/23 – Kingsbridge and Dartmouth to be included as part of the 

audit report.  To remove Kingsbridge and Dartmouth from those 
minutes. 

 

 It was then: 
 

  RESOLVED 

  The verbal update was noted. 
 

AG.36/23 ST ANN'S CHAPEL AND HOUSING OFFER TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP: DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 

  
 Consideration was given to the Terms of Reference. 
  
  RESOLVED 

 The Committee agreed the Terms of Reference and confirmed 
the membership of the Task & Finish Group. 

 
AG.37/23 PROPOSED WORKPLAN FOR THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE FOR THE 2023/24 MUNCIPICAL YEAR 
 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Committee Work 

Programme and noted its contents. 
 

 In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 
The next meeting moved to 28 March 2024 at 2.30 pm
[...]
                         ________________ 

Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and Governance Committee 

Date: 21 March 2024 

Title: 2024/25 Capital Strategy, 2024/25 
Treasury Management Strategy and 
2024/25 Investment Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Finance – Cllr Brazil 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision:  Y Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

Author: Lisa Buckle 

 

 

Clare Scotton 

                                     

Role: Corporate Director for 
Strategic Finance  

(S151 Officer) 

Principal Accountant 

Contact: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

clare.scotton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Audit and Governance Committee: 

1. scrutinises and RECOMMENDS to Council the approval of the 
 2024/25: 

(a) Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A); 

(b) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at  
  Appendix B); 

(c) Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C); and 

2. agrees that delegated authority be given to the Section 151 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to 
make any minor amendments to these Strategies if required 
throughout the 2024/25 Financial Year.  

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 This report recommends to Council approval of the proposed 

Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management 
for 2024/25, together with their associated prudential indicators. 
It is a legal requirement to publish these strategies by 31  March 
2024. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 

1.2 Revised reporting is required since the 2019/20 reporting cycle 
due to revisions of the MHCLG Investment Guidance, the MHCLG 
Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code.  The primary 
reporting changes included the introduction of a capital strategy, 
to provide a longer-term focus to the capital plans and greater 
reporting requirements surrounding any commercial acti
[...]
age 10



management strategy before the start of each financial year. This 
report fulfils the Council’s legal obligation under the Local 
Government Act 2003 to have regard to the CIPFA Code. 

1.4 To demonstrate the proportionality between the treasury operations 
and the non-treasury operation, high-level comparators are shown 
throughout all three of the Strategies presented for approval.  
 

2. Outcomes/outputs  
 

2.1 In light of the recent raise in interest rates, the budget for 
investment income has increased for 2024/25 and has been set 
at £1.6million. 
 

2.2 External treasury management training (by Link Group) was 
arranged for all Members in December 2023 to ensure Members 
have up to date skills to continue to make capital and treasury     
management decisions.  

 
3. Options available and consideration of risk  
 

3.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to annually approve 
its Capital Strategy, Treasury Management Strategy and 
Investment Strategy.  
 

4.  Proposed Way Forward  
 

4.1 That Audit Committee scrutinises and recommends to Council the 
approval of the Capital Strategy (Appendix A), Treasury 
Management Strategy (Appendix B) and Investment Strategy 
(Appendix C) for 2024/25. 
 
 

5. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  
 

Details and proposed measures to address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y The elements set out in paragraph 2 cover the 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the 
CIPFA Prudential Code, MHCLG MRP Guidance, the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code and MHCLG 
Investment Guidance. 
 
It is within the Terms of Reference of the Audit 
Committee to receive regular reports on the treasury 
management function. 
 
It is within the Terms of Reference of the Executive 
to receive regular monitoring reports on the 
Council’s Capital Programme and Capital Plans. 

Page 11



 
Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 

Y Good financial management and administration 
underpins the entire treasury management strategy. 
The budget for investment income for 2024/25 has 
been set at £1.6million. 

Risk Y The security risk is the risk of failure of a 
counterparty. The liquidity risk is that there are 
liquidity constraints that affect the interest rate 
performance. The yield risk is regarding the volatility 
of interest rates/inflation. The Council produces an 
Annual Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and 
Treasury Management Strategy in accordance with 
CIPFA guidelines.  
 
The Council engages a Treasury Management 
advisor and a prudent view is always taken 
regarding future interest rate movements. 
Investment interest income is reported quarterly to 
SLT and the Executive as part of budget monitoring 
reports. 
 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 The treasury management function supports all of 
the thematic delivery plans within the ‘Better Lives 
for All’ strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  

 The Council declared a Climate Change and 
Biodiversity Emergency on 25 July 2019 and a 
Climate Change Action Plan was presented to 
Council in December 2019.  
 
Further detail is set out in the Council’s ‘Better 
Lives for All’ strategy. 
 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 

Safeguarding 
 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

Page 12



Other 
implications 

 None directly arising from this report. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – Capital Strategy 2024/25 
Appendix B – Treasury Management 2024/25 
Appendix C – Investment Strategy 2024/25 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



         APPENDIX A  

Capital Strategy 2024/25 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The CIPFA 2021 
[...]
ed on a case by case basis as part of the acquisition 

due diligence and will be a criteria considered throughout the approval process. 

Risk of loss during the management phase of the investment shall be reported 
in accordance with the criteria below. In accordance with Para 23-25 of 
Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments, quantitative indicators 

or risk and portfolio performance will be reported to the Audit and Governance 
Committee. This will include the following indicators (as applicable): 

 

 Rental value by property 

 Rental value by tenant 

 Sector split by purchase price 

 Purchase price 

 Rental income profile 

 Tenant lease length 

 Gross Yield 

 Management, Maintenance and Risk Mitigation Reserve (MMRM) 

 Current value 
 

 Governance 

7.4 Acquisitions must conform to the adopted Regeneration and Investment 

 Strategy.  Any deviation from the agreed Strategy will require Council 

 approval. 

7.5 The Council’s Senior Leadership Team will initially consider each proposal as 

 an initial step and recommend that the proposal proceeds in principle.  

7.6 When any decision to proceed with a development or acquisition is being 

 considered, local Ward Members will be consulted at the earliest opportunity 

 and be able to share their views with Executive Members and be consulted 

 before the final decision is made. 

7.7 Executive Members, along with the Head of Paid Service and S151 officer, 

 will consider each and every proposal on its own merits and specifically how 

 each proposal meets the Council’s multiple objectives and desired outcomes.  

7.8 Executive Members will consider debt proportionality (the amount borrowed to 

 date against the net service expenditure ratio) on a case by case basis for 

 each acquisition as part of the decision making process, with information 

 provided to them as well as the S151 officer, the Head of Paid Service and 

 the Leader of the Council. Investment indicators are set out within the 

 Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 

Page 23



7.9 The Council undertakes sensitivity analysis of the interest repayments on its 

 borrowing requirements as a percentage of its available reserves to ensure 

 there is sufficient coverage in the event that rental income is below forecast. 

 The Council also sets aside 10% annually of all rental income into a 

 Maintenance, Management and Risk Mitigation (MMRM) Reserve. This is part 

 of the Council’s contingency arrangements. 

7.10 Officers, working with their specialist advisors in the market will sift 

 opportunities and only present to Executive Members, opportunities that 

 closely meet the Strategy. They will then lead the Executive Members into 

 debate over specific benefits and risks of each opportunity before the 

 Executive Members make a decision. In this way, risk will be transparent 

 through the process. 

7.11 An annual report on Investment Properties will be presented to the Audit and 

Governance Committee.  

Regeneration and Investment Strategy 

7.12 The Council has approved a Regeneration and Investment Strategy (Minute 

Reference CM 75/21, Council 31/3/2022). To date, Investment Properties have 

a value of £16.89 million in aggregate as at 31 March 2023. 

 

 Debt Proportionality 

7.13 The investment strategy considers the risks of investment and the Council 

 engaged Treasury Management advisors to analyse the level of debt 

 proportionality to the Council’s finances (e.g. levels of reserves, asset base 

 and level of interest costs as a percentage of income).  

7.14 Investment Property acquisitions expand the Council’s balance sheet and 

 interest costs will form a higher percentage of locally derived income. It would 

 absorb some reserves if there are shortfalls in or disruption to the income 

 stream required to meet the additional expenditure. 

7.15 Sensitivity analysis on the level of debt interest against the Council’s level of 

 reserves is cons
[...]
 the Revenue Budget. 

 Sustainability 

10.3 Due to the very long-term nature of capital expenditure and financing, the 

 revenue budget implications of expenditure incurred in the next few years will 

 extend for up to 50 years into the future. 

10.4 The Corporate Director of Strategic Finance (S151 Officer) is satisfied that the 

 proposed capital programme is prudent, affordable and sustainable and it is 

 fully integrated with the Council’s 2024/25 Medium Term Financial Strategy, 

 Treasury Management Strategy and Investment Strategy and other strategic 

 plans. The Capital Strategy is compiled in line with the requirements of the 

Page 26



 2021 CIPFA Prudential Code and 2021 Treasury Management Code. The 

 risks associated with the Investment Strategy are covered within the Strategy. 

10.5 The delivery of the individual capital schemes on the plan is directly linked to 

 the original approval of the capital project supported by each project having a 

 project lead who is responsible for the delivery of the project (appropriate 

 skills, contracting, planning etc.) and the subsequent achievement of the 

 objectives of that project. 

10.6 Members, via the Executive meetings, receive quarterly budget monitoring 

 reports on the Council’s Capital Programme as well as quarterly integrated 

 performance management reports. Through these updates, which are driven 

 by the requirement of financial reporting, Members can review and challenge 

 the delivery of projects and any changes to both the timing and expenditure of 

 the capital project. 

10.7 If subsequent to the capital project being completed there are variations to the 

 income expected to be generated from that asset, this will be reported as a 

 variance in the quarterly budget monitoring reporting and if ongoing will be 

 included in the following year’s revenue budget proposals. 

10.8 The Council’s Senior Leadership Team has oversight for the delivery of and 

 challenge to the
[...]
reclassifying the site at Lee Mill as an investment property with effect 

from 31 December 2017. The Council receives rental income from this property 

and there is no borrowing associated with this non-treasury investment.   

 

3.2.5 There has been a downward movement in Investment Properties which relates 

to the reduction in the value of these properties, predominantly the property at 

Lee Mill, Ivybridge. The valuation has been carried out using the investment 

method and comparison approach, taking into account prevailing real estate 

property yields as well as UK 30-year gilt rates. 

 

3.2.6 Although the fair value valuation has decreased, there is no loss to the Council as 

this is a desktop valuation at a point in time and the changes in valuation do not 

have an impact on the Council’s ‘bottom line’ in its revenue account. Any loss 

would only be crystallised if the Council sold the asset, which the Council does not 

intend to do. These investment properties are long term strategic assets of the 

Council which are held for the long term and the foreseeable future. 

  

3.2.7 Indicators for the Council’s Non-Treasury Investment portfolio are shown below. 

Non-Treasury Investment Indicators Actual 
2022/23 

Estimate as 
at 31 Mar 24 

Total investment income as a proportion of the 

Council’s Net Budget 

6.23% 5.55% 

Borrowing for Non-Treasury investments as a 
proportion of the Council’s Net Budget 

47.44% 41.89% 

Investment income from Investment Properties 

compared to the interest expense incurred by 
them  

572.10% 577.57% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 42



3.2.8 The Council’s forward projections for borrowing are summarised below. The table 

shows the actual external debt, against the underlying capital borrowing need, (the 

Capital Financing Requirement - CFR), highlighting any over or under borrowing.  

 2022/23 

Actual 

2023/24 

Estimate 

2024/25 

Estimate 

2025/26 

Estimate 

2026/27 

Esti
[...]
he proposals in the budget report for 2024/25.   

3.3     Treasury Indicators: Limits to Borrowing Activity 

3.3.1 The Operational Boundary. This is the limit beyond which external debt is not 

normally expected to exceed.  In most cases, this would be a similar figure to the 

CFR, but may be lower or higher depending on the levels of actual debt and the 

ability to fund under-borrowing by other cash resources. 

Operational boundary  2023/24 

Estimate 

2024/25 

Estimate 

2025/26 

Estimate 

2026/27 

Estimate 

Total external debt 35,000,000 35,000,000 35,000,000 35,000,000 

 

3.3.2 The Authorised Limit for external debt. This is a key prudential indicator and 

represents a control on the maximum level of borrowing. This represents a legal 

limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit needs to be set or 

revised by the full Council.  It reflects the level of external debt which, while not 

desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the longer 

term.   

3.3.3 This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local Government 

Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either the total of all 

councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although this power has not yet been 

exercised. 

 

3.3.4 The Council is asked to approve the following authorised limit of £40 million: 

Authorised limit  2023/24 

Estimate 

2024/25 

Estimate 

2025/26 

Estimate 

2026/27 

Estimate 

Total external debt 40,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 40,000,000 

Note that this authorised limit can be approved to be changed during the year if 

the Council has a higher borrowing requirement in year (up to a limit of £75m). 

 

 

 

Page 44



3.3.5 The graph below shows the CFR and borrowing projections. 

 Actual 
2022/23 

Estimate 
2023/24 

Estimate 
2024/25 

Estimate 
2025/26 

Estimate 
2026/27 

General 
Fund 

 

13,659,000 16,185,000 14,737,000 16,680,000 17,470,000 

Investment 

[...]
bilities; 

 receiving and reviewing regular monitoring reports and acting on 

recommendations; 

 approving the selection of external service providers and agreeing terms of 

appointment. 

 

(iii) Audit and Governance Committee 

 reviewing the treasury management policy and procedures and making 

recommendations to the responsible body. 

 

(iv) Delegation from the Director of Strategic Finance (S151) to the nominated        

posts for the taking of investment decisions 

 Head of Finance (Deputy S151) 

 Principal Accountants 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



APPENDIX B2 

 

THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT ROLE OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER 

 

The S151 (responsible) officer 

 recommending clauses, treasury management policy/practices for approval, 
reviewing the same regularly, and monitoring compliance; 

 submitting regular treasury management policy reports; 

 submitting budgets and budget variations; 

 receiving and reviewing management information reports; 

 reviewing the performance of the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of treasury management resources and skills, and the 

effective division of responsibilities within the treasury management function; 

 ensuring the adequacy of internal audit, and liaising with external audit; 

 recommending the appointment of external service providers.  

 preparation of a capital strategy to include capital expenditure, capital financing, non-
financial investments and treasury management, with a long term timeframe for 

example 25+ years. 

 ensuring that the capital strategy is prudent, sustainable, affordable and prudent in the 

long term and provides value for money 

 ensuring that due diligence has been carried out on all treasury and non-financial 
investments and is in accordance with the risk appetite of the authority 

 ensure that the authority has appropriate legal powers to undertake expenditure on 
non-financial assets and their financing 

 ensuring the proportionality of
[...]
 resources will 

not be invested in corporate bodies. The Council will seek further advice on the 

appropriateness and associated risks with investments in these categories. 

Note 2. The Executive report on 28 January 2021 set out the details of a secured loan 

of up to £360,000 for seven years for a housing project. Although this has not 

progressed to date, the limit has been retained in this report if the project were to be 

progressed in the future. 

 

 

Page 62



 

          APPENDIX C2 

APPROVED COUNTRIES FOR INVESTMENTS 

This list is based on those countries which have sovereign ratings of AA- or higher, (we 
show the lowest rating from Fitch, Moody’s and S&P) and also, (except - at the time of 
writing - for Hong Kong and Luxembourg), have banks operating in sterling markets which 

have credit ratings of green or above in the Link Group credit worthiness service. 
 

Although the countries listed below are eligible for Investment as their credit rating  
is AA- or higher, the Council mainly invests with Banks or Building Societies within 
the UK. 

 
Based on lowest available rating 

 

AAA                      

 Australia 

 Denmark 

 Germany 

 Netherlands  

 Norway 

 Singapore 

 Sweden 

 Switzerland 

 

AA+ 

 Canada 

 Finland 

 U.S.A. 

 

 AA 

 Abu Dhabi (UAE) 

 

AA- 

 Belgium  

 France 

 Qatar 

 U.K 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 2024/25 Capital Strategy, 2024/25 Treasury Management Strategy and 2024/25 Investment Strategy
	Appendix A – Capital Strategy 2024/25
	Appendix B – Treasury Management 2024/25
	Appendix C – Investment Strategy 2024/25




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS AUDIT AND 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit and Governance Committee held 
on 

Thursday, 21st March, 2024 at 11.00 am at the Council Chamber - Follaton House 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Bonham 

Vice Chairman Cllr Nix 
 

Cllr Dennis Cllr Hancock 
Cllr Oram Cllr Presswell 
Cllr Rake Cllr Yardy 

 
In attendance:  

 
Councillors: 

 

 

Cllr Birch Cllr Brazil 

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Lawford 
 

Officers: 
 

 

Head of Democratic Services  
Principal Accountant  

Section 151 Officer 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 

 

 

38. Minutes  
AG.38/23  
A Member highlighted that Minute AG.35/23 (‘Totnes Market – Verbal Update 

from Deputy Chief Executive’) of the draft Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
December 2023 appeared to contain contradictory comments.  As such, it was 

agreed that approval of the Minutes should be deferred until the next 
Committee meeting (to be held on 28 March 2024) to allow for the necessary 

amendments to be made. 
 

 
 
 



39. Declarations of Interest  
AG.39/23  
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 

business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but there were none 
made. 

 
 

40. 2024/25 Capital Strategy, 2024/25 Treasury Management 
Strategy and 2024/25 Investment Strategy  
AG.40/23  
Consideration was given to a report that sought to recommend approval of the 
proposed Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management for 
2024/25, together with their associated prudential indicators. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to: 
 

(a) any slippages and/or revisions to the Capital Programme.  The Committee 
noted that the contents of the Council’s Capital Programme were regularly 
reviewed formally by the Executive; 

 
(b) the current Authorised Borrowing limit of £40 million proposed for 

2024/25.  The Section 151 Officer explained that, as a result of some 
technical work carried out previously on the overall borrowing capacity, 
this would be at a higher limit of £75 million.  On the advice of the Council’s 
treasury management advisors, a lower Authorised Borrowing limit had 
been set, as there should not be a significant gap between current 
borrowing levels (predicted to be £16 million by 2025/26) and the 

Authorised Borrowing limit.  In the event of Members wishing to increase 
the authorised limit, it could be changed at any point but would require the 

ultimate approval of Full Council.  As this present time, the Committee was 
content with the limit being set at £40 million and felt that the Capital 

Strategy was a contributing factor in the Council being in a sound financial 
position; 

 
(c) external grant funding opportunities.  Members acknowledged that a high 

proportion of capital expenditure was financed through external grant 
funding.  In expanding upon the point, a Member was of the view that 

there could be further scope for the Council to obtain greater amounts of 
external grant funding that was aligned to town centre regeneration if 

future Government funding streams were announced and, therefore, 
undertaking preparatory work for that now was beneficial.  To that end, if 

any Member became aware of the ability for the Council to apply to obtain 

external grant funding, they were encouraged to let officers know at their 
earliest convenience.  It was also noted that the Council used Grantfinder 

to identify relevant funding streams; 
 

(d) the investment property valuations.  Given that the latest valuations were 
a paper based exercise and the Council was not proposing to sell any of its 

investment properties (as these were deemed to be long term strategic 



assets), the Section 151 Officer confirmed that she was not unduly 

concerned by their reduction in valuation.  The Section 151 Officer also 
explained that the reduction in value was predominantly for a piece of land 

which the Council owned at Ivybridge (that had no borrowing associated 
with it) and which was generating an income stream for the Council; 

 
(e) climate bonds.  The Section 151 Officer explained that climate bonds were 

a method of financing capital projects associated with decarbonisation.  
When the Council was in a position of having costed decarbonisation 

projects following initial feasibility studies, this avenue could be explored 
as one of the means of financing capital projects for decarbonisation; 

 
 

(f) the fundamentals of the Investment Strategy.  The Committee recorded its 
support for the requirements of the Council’s investments being (in priority 

order): 1st Security; 2nd Liquidity; and 3rd Yield; 

 
(g) the rate of treasury management investment return obtained by the 

Council, which was 5.47%.  Members highlighted the rates of return in 
comparison to other local authorities (the Council’s return was in the top 

quartile) and officers committed to circulating a report from Link Services 
(the Council’s Treasury Management Advisors) that illustrated this point 

following this meeting. 
 

It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 

1.      That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve the following  2024/25  
Strategies: 

 
            (a) Capital Strategy (as attached at Appendix A of the presented report); 

            (b) Treasury Management Strategy (as attached at Appendix B of the 
presented report);                          and  

            (c) Investment Strategy (as attached at Appendix C of the presented 
report); and 

 
2.  That delegated authority be granted to the Section 151 Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any minor 
amendments to these Strategies if required throughout the 2024/25 
Financial Year.   

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 12.10 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 

 

 
 

 


